<u> JNOFFICIAL COP`</u>

Illinois Anti-Predatory **Lending Database** Program

Certificate of Exemption



Doc# 1632329103 Fee \$48.00

RHSP FEE:59.00 RPRF FEE: \$1.90

KAREH A. YARBROUGH

COOK COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS

DATE: 11/18/2016 03:12 PM PG: 1 OF S

Report Mortgage Fraud 800-532-8735

The property identified as:

PIN: 25-02-400-041-0000

Address:

Street:

9154 S. Avalon Ave

Street line 2:

City: Chicago

ZIP Code: 60619

Lender: Secretary of Housing and Urban Development

Borrower: Kimberly Jackson

Loan / Mortgage Amount: \$39,923.46

OUNTY CLOTH'S This property is located within the program area and the transaction is exempt from the requirements of 765 ILCS 77/70 et seq. because the application was taken by an exempt entity.

Certificate number: 8940A8B6-AC61-446E-8527-6A5C28A87222

Execution date: 6/13/2016

1632329103 Page: 2 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Recording Requested By: Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC

When Recorded Return to: Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC

Attention: Modification Processing

PO Box 24737

West Palm Beach, FL 33416-9838

Prefared by: Jaylunn Bolin Loan Number: 359603777-45-2413

FHA Case No. 137-7336741

This page is intended to be utilized for recording purposes only. It is included to ensure the correct margins are provided which will ancie for recording of the original document. This page is a duplicate 1st page, and does not change any terms or conditions of the recorded document. The original, signed document remains unaltered.

Space above this line for recording data} ------

SUBORDINATE MORTGAGE

This Subordinate Mortgage ("Security Instrument") is given on 2/2/2015. The Mortgagor is Kimberly Jackson, whose address is 9154 S Avalon Ave Chicago IL 60619 ("Borrower"). This Security is given to the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development, whose address is 451 Seventh Street, SW, Washington, DC 20410 ("Lender"). Borrower owes Lender the principal sum of U.S. \$39,923.46 This debt is evidenced by Borrower's note dated the same date as this Instrument ("Note"), which provides for the full debt, if not paid earlier, due and payable 12/1/2044. This Security Instrument secures Lender: (a) the repayment of all the debt evidenced by the Note, and all renewals, extensions and modifications of the Note; (b) the payment of all other sums with interest advanced under Paragraph 7 to protect the security of this Security Instrument, and (c) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, warrant, grant and convey to the Lender, with power of sale the following described property located in Cook County, IL:

See attached Legal Description

Parcel # 250240004110000

Which has the address of 9154 S Avalon Ave Chicago IL 60619 ("Property Address");

Together with all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, appurtenances, and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Security Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property."

Borrower convents that Borrower is lawfully seized of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances of record.

This security instrument combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property.

79 Se 1

1632329103 Page: 3 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY



Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC WWW.OCWENCUSTOMERS.COM Helping Homeowners is What We Do!™ We are here to help you! Call toll-free (800) 746-2936

Mon - Fri 8:00am – 9:00pm, Sat 8:00am –5:00pm Sun 9:00am – 9:00pm EST

Borrower and Lender covenant agree as follows:

UNIFORM COVENANTS

- 1. Payment of Principal. Borrower shall pay when due the principal of the debt evidenced by the Note.
- 2. Borrower Not Released: Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time of payment of the sum secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to any successor in the interest of Borrower shall not operate to release the liability of the original Borrower or Borrower's successor in the interest. Lender shall not be required to commerce proceedings against any successors in the interest or refuse to extend time for payment of otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower or Borrower's successors in the interest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.
- 3. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability: Co-signers. The covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument shall had and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower. Borrower's covenants and agreements shall be joint and several. Any Borrower who co-signs this Security Instrument but does not execute the Note; (a) is co-signing this Security Instrument and convey that Borrower's interest in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not personally obligated to pay the sum secured by this Security Instrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower may agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodations with regard to the term of this Security Instrument of the Note without that Borrower's consent.
- 4. Notices. Any notices to Borrower provide of the in this Security Instrument shall be given by delivering it by mailing it by first class mail unless applicable law requires use of another method. The notice shall be directed to the Property Address or any other address Borrower designates by notice to Lender. Any notice to Lender shall be given by first class mail to: Department of Housing and Urban Development, Attention: (inc.) Family Notes Branch, 451 Seventh Street, SW, Washington, DC 20410 or any address Lender designates by notice to Borrower or Lender when given as provided in this paragraph.
- 5. Governing Law: Severability. This Security Instrument shall be governed by Federal Law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be given effect without conflicting provision. To this end the provisions of this Security Instrument and the Note are declared to be severable.
- 6. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Arce and of this Security Instrument.

NON UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

7. · Acceleration: Remedies.

If the Lender's interest in this Security Instrument is held by the Secretary and the Secretary requires immediate payment in full under the Paragraph 7 of the Subordinate Note, the Secretary may invoke the nonjudicial power of sale provided in the Single Family Mortgage Foreclosure Act of 1994 ("Act") (12 U.S.C. 3751et seq.) by requesting a for closure commissioner designated under the Act to commence foreclosure and sell the Property as provided in the Act. Notiting in the preceding sentence shall deprive the Secretary of any rights otherwise available to a Lender under this paragraph or applicable law.

859603777 FHAPCFNL_v1.0

This communication is from a debt collector attempting to collect a debt; any information obtained will be used for that purpose. However, if the debt is in active bankruptcy or has been discharged through bankruptcy, this communication is purely provided to you for informational purposes only with regard to our secured lien on the above referenced property. It is not intended as an attempt to collect a debt from you personally.

Page 28



WWW.OCWENCUSTOMERS.COM

Helping Homeowners is What We Do!™

COPWeare here to help you! Call toll-free (800) 746-2936

Mon - Fri 8:00am – 9:00pm, Sat 8:00am –5:00pm Sun 9:00am – 9:00pm EST

BY SIGNING, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms contained in this Security Instrument and in any rider(s) executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

Print Trantank Jackson	Kimberly Jackson (Seal)
Signature Transact Rockow	Borrower
Print Trenten RJACKSON	
Witness Signature World Busham	(Seal)
Print Tryothy Buck his Ho	Borrower
Signature MICH BULL TO	borrower
Print / Mothy Buckhatted	
Witness Signature	(Seal)
Print NICOLE & ANOLE	
Signature Nicolo & Andle	Borrower
Print NICOLE RANDE	C
Witness Suda Jachun	(Seal') Borrower
Print Sandlet JOACKSM	(Seal)
Signature Moha Jach	Borrower
Print Candra HACKSON	

359603777

FHAPCFNL v1.0

This communication is from a debt collector attempting to collect a debt; any information obtained will be used for that purpose. However, if the debt is in active bankruptcy or has been discharged through bankruptcy, this communication is purely provided to you for informational purposes only with regard to our secured lien on the above referenced property. It is not intended as an attempt to collect a debt from you personally.

1632329103 Page: 5 of 6



WWW.OCWENCUSTOMERS.COM

Helping Homeowners is What We Do!™

Ve are here to help you! Call toll-free (800) 746-2936

> Mon - Fri 8:00am - 9:00pm, Sat 8:00am -5:00pm Sun 9:00am - 9:00pm EST

BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

County of Cook

On this \underline{b} day of \underline{FEB} , \underline{Job} , before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said county and state, personally appeared Kimberly Jackson personally known to me or identified to my satisfaction to be the person(s) who executed the within instrument, and they duly acknowledged that said instrument is their act and deed, and that they, being authorized to do so, executed and delivered said instrument for the purposes therein contained.

Witness my hand and official seal.

"OFFICIAL SEAL" DANA MACK

Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires 5/28/2018

My Commission Expires: 5-28-2018

-OOA COUNTY CLOPA'S OFFICE

359603777

FHAPCFNL v1.0

This communication is from a debt collector attempting to collect a debt; any information obtained will be used for that purpose. However, if the debt is in active bankruptcy or has been discharged through bankruptcy, this communication is purely provided to you for informational purposes only with regard to our secured lien on the above referenced property. It is not intended as an attempt to collect a debt from you personally. Page 30

NMLS # 1852

Legal Description:

LOT 23 IN IRVING, A SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 2, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

COOK COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS

RL Ox Cook County Ching COOK COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS

